If the sale of our preferred stock had occurred on January 1, 2001, our preferred stock dividend requirements for the year ended December 31,
2001 would have been $4,554,000 and the ratio of earnings to fixed charges and our preferred stock dividend requirements for that year would
have been 1.46. We have assumed that our preferred stock would have paid dividends at an annual rate of 6.375% for purposes of calculating the
pro forma ratio.

15

Edgar Filing: UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY CO - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2001, and the adjusted pro forma capitalization which gives effect to the sale
of the preferred stock offered by this prospectus at an assumed net offering price of $23.49 per share after deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and offering expenses payable by us. The information in the following table is presented in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles.

December 31,
2001

(Audited)

Pro Forma as
Adjusted for Offering

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)
Long-term debt �  �

6.375% cumulative convertible redeemable preferred stock, no
   par value �  $ 56,378

Stockholders� equity
Common stock, $3.33 1/3 par value $ 33,453 33,453
Additional paid-in capital 6,912 6,912
Retained earnings 189,214 189,214
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax 49,409 49,409

Total stockholders� equity $ 278,988 $ 278,988

Total capitalization $ 278,988 $ 335,366

PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK AND DIVIDEND HISTORY

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the high and low closing sales prices of our common stock as reported on the Nasdaq
National Market System and cash dividends per share for the last three years. These prices reflect inter-dealer prices, without retail mark-up,
mark-down or commission and may not necessarily represent actual transactions.

Price Range Cash
Dividends
Per ShareHigh Low

Year Ended December 31, 1999
1st Quarter $ 35.50 $ 25.50 $ 0.17
2nd Quarter 26.88 22.25 0.17
3rd Quarter 26.50 22.19 0.17
4th Quarter 23.38 19.25 0.17